Trophy 1903 CC
Brief Summary

The 1903 CC is designed for the angler who's looking for a lot of features in a smaller package. She may
only be 19 feet in length, but her features and uncluttered layout really stand out.

Price

Base Price

Prices, features, designs, and equipment are subject to change. Please see your local dealer or visit the
builder's website for the latest information available on this boat model.

Key Features

e Many features found on larger boats
e Fishwells

Rod holders

Built-in tackle box

72-quart cooler

Leaning post

Cockpit coaming pads

Integrated swim platform and ladder

Test Results
RPM MPH Knots GPH MPG NMPG STAT. MILE NM dBa
1000 3.5 3 0.6 5.83 5.07 289 251 60
1500 6.7 5.8 1.2 5.54 4.82 274 239 69
2000 8 7 3 2.67 2.32 132 115 70
2500 9.8 8.5 4.8 2.06 1.79 102 89 76
3000 21 18.3 6.2 3.39 2.95 168 146 78
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RPM MPH

3500 26.7
4000 32.1
4500 35.5
4800 38

View the test results in metric units

TrophyL903-chartjpgn

Knots

23.2

27.9

30.9

33

Specifications

Length Overall

BEAM

Dry Weight

Tested Weight

Draft

Draft Up

Draft Down

Air Draft

Deadrise/Transom

Max Headroom

GPH

7.6

11.3

11.9

MPG

3.53

3.57

3.16

3.19

NMPG

3.07

3.1

2.74

2.78

STAT. MILE

175

177

156

158

19'0"

8' 2"

2,339 Ibs.

2' 8" (max)

19 deg.

open
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NM

152

154

136

137

dBa

81

83

86

86



Bridge Clearance 7' 10"

Weight Capacity

Person Capacity

Fuel Capacity 55 gal.

Water Capacity none

Length on Trailer

Height on Trailer

Trailer Weight

Total Weight

Aft Deck

Salon Inside Width

Salon Fore & Aft

Salon Height

Salon Volume

Galley Volume

Master SR Width

Master SR fore & Aft
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Master SR Overhead
Master SR Volume

Eng. Room Volume

Acceleration Times & Conditions

Time to Plane 4.2 sec.

O0to 20

Ratio ~

Props 12.75x21x 3

Load Load: 2 persons, Fuel: 3/4 full, Water: none, Gear: minimal
Climate Temp: 88 deg., Humid: 85%, Wind: calm, Seas: flat

Spacious Layout in a Compact Package

Tested by Capt. Vince Daniello

When | received the assignment to test Trophy’s 1903 Center Console, | wasn’t sure what to expect. While |
had heard good things about the company, | have not been aboard a Trophy in quite a while. What | found
was a surprisingly roomy nineteen-footer with several pleasant surprises that left me wishing | brought
fishing tackle instead of test gear.

Layout and Features

With a beam over eight feet, it is easy to see where the extra room comes from, but Trophy did an
outstanding job utilizing the space for fishing. The center console is situated a bit farther forward than I've
found on many boats, with good elbowroom in front of and behind the center console. This also gave Trophy
room for a leaning-post style seat, with an easy access live bait well built in aft.

Many manufacturers hide the bait well in the transom, including most large sportfishing boat builders. But
walk down the charter dock at any active sportfishing marina when the sailfish are in, and you’ll find that
most boats have removable bait wells by the fighting chair or rocket launcher, right in the middle of the
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cockpit. That's because the pros want their bait instantly accessible without disturbing the anglers when the
second or third fish comes up. The leaning post also includes storage compartments, a small tackle center,
and a selector valve that allows the bait well pump to double as a salt water washdown pump.

Standard Fishing Amenities

Other fishing amenities include a large fishbox forward where it is easy to throw in a big fish without
obstruction, rod holders, and under gunnel rod storage. The rod storage system uses fiberglass tubes to
hold the top of the rods. This allows fast storage and retrieval of the rods without fear of damaging the
guides (I've seen many broken guides from traditional rod racks), but the tubes on the Trophy may be too
narrow to fit the bottom guide of some large spinning rods. Check if your tackle will fit if this is an important
consideration.

Comfort and Easy Clean Up

While | like the additions from Trophy to make the boat more fishable, | also appreciate something that
doesn’t have to be on the boat all the time — cushions. The two aft seat cushions, cooler cushion and
backrest, and forward deck pad are all easily removed for storage out of the weather, which significantly
increases their life. They can also be left at home when its time for hardcore fishing, leaving fewer things to
clean blood and fish scales from in the evening. The Igloo cooler, which secures in front of the console to
form a seat, can also be removed for storage, cleaning, or provisioning.

As a professional captain in South Florida | have the opportunity to run some exceptional fishing machines.
While | frequently fish center consoles, they are usually at least in the mid-twenty-foot range to allow room
for a decent baitwell and space to fish. But with its wide beam and thoughtful layout the Trophy 1903 is
more fishable than many larger boats in a compact package that’s affordable, economical, and a lot quicker
to wash at the end of the day.
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