# Trophy 1903 CC

# **Brief Summary**

The 1903 CC is designed for the angler who's looking for a lot of features in a smaller package. She may only be 19 feet in length, but her features and uncluttered layout really stand out.

## **Price**

#### **Base Price**

Prices, features, designs, and equipment are subject to change. Please see your local dealer or visit the builder's website for the latest information available on this boat model.

## **Key Features**

- Many features found on larger boats
- Fishwells
- Rod holders
- Built-in tackle box
- 72-quart cooler
- · Leaning post
- Cockpit coaming pads
- Integrated swim platform and ladder

## **Test Results**

RPM	MPH	Knots	GPH	MPG	NMPG	STAT. MILE	NM	dBa
1000	3.5	3	0.6	5.83	5.07	289	251	60
1500	6.7	5.8	1.2	5.54	4.82	274	239	69
2000	8	7	3	2.67	2.32	132	115	70
2500	9.8	8.5	4.8	2.06	1.79	102	89	76
3000	21	18.3	6.2	3.39	2.95	168	146	78

RPM	MPH	Knots	GPH	MPG	NMPG	STAT. MILE	NM	dBa
3500	26.7	23.2	7.6	3.53	3.07	175	152	81
4000	32.1	27.9	9	3.57	3.1	177	154	83
4500	35.5	30.9	11.3	3.16	2.74	156	136	86
4800	38	33	11.9	3.19	2.78	158	137	86

View the test results in metric units

Trophy1903-chartljpgn

# **Specifications**

Length Overall	19' 0"
BEAM	8' 2"
Dry Weight	2,339 lbs.
Tested Weight	
Draft	2' 8" (max)
Draft Up	
Draft Down	
Air Draft	
Deadrise/Transom	19 deg.
Max Headroom	open

Bridge Clearance	7' 10"
Weight Capacity	
Person Capacity	
Fuel Capacity	55 gal.
Water Capacity	none
Length on Trailer	
Height on Trailer	
Trailer Weight	
Total Weight	
Aft Deck	
Salon Inside Width	
Salon Fore & Aft	
Salon Height	
Salon Volume	
Galley Volume	
Master SR Width	
Master SR fore & Aft	

Master SR Overhead	
Master SR Volume	
Eng. Room Volume	

## **Acceleration Times & Conditions**

Time to Plane	4.2 sec.
0 to 20	
Ratio	~
Props	12.75 x 21 x 3
Load	Load: 2 persons, Fuel: 3/4 full, Water: none, Gear: minimal
Climate	Temp: 88 deg., Humid: 85%, Wind: calm, Seas: flat

## **Spacious Layout in a Compact Package**

Tested by Capt. Vince Daniello

When I received the assignment to test Trophy's 1903 Center Console, I wasn't sure what to expect. While I had heard good things about the company, I have not been aboard a Trophy in quite a while. What I found was a surprisingly roomy nineteen-footer with several pleasant surprises that left me wishing I brought fishing tackle instead of test gear.

## **Layout and Features**

With a beam over eight feet, it is easy to see where the extra room comes from, but Trophy did an outstanding job utilizing the space for fishing. The center console is situated a bit farther forward than I've found on many boats, with good elbowroom in front of and behind the center console. This also gave Trophy room for a leaning-post style seat, with an easy access live bait well built in aft.

Many manufacturers hide the bait well in the transom, including most large sportfishing boat builders. But walk down the charter dock at any active sportfishing marina when the sailfish are in, and you'll find that most boats have removable bait wells by the fighting chair or rocket launcher, right in the middle of the

cockpit. That's because the pros want their bait instantly accessible without disturbing the anglers when the second or third fish comes up. The leaning post also includes storage compartments, a small tackle center, and a selector valve that allows the bait well pump to double as a salt water washdown pump.

### **Standard Fishing Amenities**

Other fishing amenities include a large fishbox forward where it is easy to throw in a big fish without obstruction, rod holders, and under gunnel rod storage. The rod storage system uses fiberglass tubes to hold the top of the rods. This allows fast storage and retrieval of the rods without fear of damaging the guides (I've seen many broken guides from traditional rod racks), but the tubes on the Trophy may be too narrow to fit the bottom guide of some large spinning rods. Check if your tackle will fit if this is an important consideration.

### **Comfort and Easy Clean Up**

While I like the additions from Trophy to make the boat more fishable, I also appreciate something that doesn't have to be on the boat all the time – cushions. The two aft seat cushions, cooler cushion and backrest, and forward deck pad are all easily removed for storage out of the weather, which significantly increases their life. They can also be left at home when its time for hardcore fishing, leaving fewer things to clean blood and fish scales from in the evening. The Igloo cooler, which secures in front of the console to form a seat, can also be removed for storage, cleaning, or provisioning.

As a professional captain in South Florida I have the opportunity to run some exceptional fishing machines. While I frequently fish center consoles, they are usually at least in the mid-twenty-foot range to allow room for a decent baitwell and space to fish. But with its wide beam and thoughtful layout the Trophy 1903 is more fishable than many larger boats in a compact package that's affordable, economical, and a lot quicker to wash at the end of the day.